Consolidated 204.3 203.6 +0.8 125.1 117.7 +7.4

changeFY2014FY2015

Basic profit cash flow * Depreciation and amortization
(billion yen)

changeFY2014FY2015

7

Forecasts for FY2016

Gross profit

(Provision for doubtful receivables)

Interest expense, net of interest income

Dividends

Other, net
# #

Profit before tax

Income tax expense

Profit for the year

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent

Non-controlling interests

　　 Tax rate used in calculating basic profit: FY2016 31%, FY2015 33%

Forecasts for FY2016 by segment

Metal Products

Environment & Infrastructure

Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches

Corporate and Eliminations

Total

Assumptions for the forecasts

Interest rates, LIBOR 6M （YEN）

   LIBOR 6M （US$）

Zinc　（US$/t）

Nickel （US$/lb）

※ FY 2015 shows Jan. 2015 - Mar. 2016 average price due to the change in consolidated period of Nickel mining and refining business in Madagascar.

   <Sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations of profit (loss) for the year attributable to owners>

Each appreciation of ￥1/US$ will cause on decrease of approximately 0.5 billion yen

(billion yen)
FY2016

Forecasts
FY2015
Results

change

amount percent

840.0 894.1 -54.1 -6%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses -740.0 -762.7 +22.7 ＋3%

Share of profit (loss) of investments
accounted for using the equity method 80.0 -53.8 +133.8 -

(0.0) (-10.4) (+10.4) ( - )

0.0 -2.6 +2.6 -

-20.0 54.6 -74.6 -

170.0 140.1 +29.9 ＋21%

10.0 10.6 -0.6 - 6%

130.0 74.5 +55.5 ＋74%

-30.0 -51.5 +21.5 ＋42%

140.0 88.6 +51.4 -

10.0 14.0 -4.0 - 29%

Basic profit ※ 150.0 46.5 +103.5 ＋223%

74.0 77.3 -3.3 12.0 12.0 0.0

※Calculation of basic profit: (Gross profit + Selling, general and administrative expenses (excluding provision for doubtful receivables) + Interest expense, net of interest income + Dividends)
   x (1-Tax rate*) + Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method

(billion yen)

Gross profit
Profit for the year

attributable to owners of the parent

FY2016
Forecasts

FY2015
Results

change
FY2016

Forecasts
FY2015
Results

change

-31.0

66.0 56.7 ＋9.3 33.0 25.0 ＋8.0

Transportation &
Construction Systems

152.0 175.6 -23.6 43.0 74.0